retail financing business and insurance business.

Currency Exchange Fluctuations

We typically price our products and services in the local currency of the market in which they are sold. We earn revenues and
incur costs, which include costs for labour, raw materials, packing materials, transportation and capital expenditures, primarily
in U.S. dollars, British Pounds, Euro, Swiss Francs and Indian Rupee. Further, we have non-Indian Rupee indebtedness in the
form of local borrowings in jurisdictions outside India, foreign currency non-repatriable loans which we hedge with cross-
currency interest swaps and working capital facilities in the form of PCFC in U.S. dollars, which creates foreign currency
exposure in respect of our cash flows. As a result of these factors, fluctuations in various currencies against the Indian Rupee
can have a significant upward or downward effect on our revenues, as well as on our operating and finance costs.

The following table analyses our sensitivity to a 5% increase and a 5% decrease in the exchange rates of certain currencies
against the Indian Rupee for the time periods indicated:

 Impact on Profit or Loss/Other Equity
For the years ending March 31,

Increase/(Decrease) 2016 2017
  (₹ in millions)
U.S. Dollars 5% 1,070.80 1,078.6
 (5)% (1,070.80) (1,078.6)
British Pounds 5% - 65.2
 (5)% - (65.2)
Euros 5% (47.5) 103.5
 (5)% 47.5 (103.5)
Swiss Francs 5% 13.5 6.2
 (5)% (13.5) (6.2)

323

Results of Operations

The following table shows a breakdown of our results of operations for the periods indicated:

In accordance with Ind AS

  For the years ending
March 31,

2016  2017
 (₹ in millions)
Revenue from Operations 63,814.8 85,467.5
Other Income (Net) 2,516.6 2,337.5
Total Income 66,331.4 87,805.0

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 12,614.8 11,220.2
Purchases of Stock-in-trade 1,091.3 2,686.4
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade (646.7) 104.4
Excise Duty 399.7 431.0
Employee benefits expense 16,830.5 17,938.7
Finance Costs 9,590.7 20,309.8
Depreciation and amortization 2,554.5 3,817.0
Other expenses 16,752.8 18,095.4
Total Expenses 59,187.6 74,602.9

Profit before Exceptional Items, Share of Net Profits of Investments Accounted for using
the Equity Method and Tax

7,143.8 13,202.1

Share of net profit of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method 1,942.1 1,699.0
Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax 9,085.9 14,901.1
Exceptional Items 456.6 (99.5)
Profit before Tax 9,542.5 14,801.6
Less: Income Tax Expense
Current Tax 2,984.2 4,854.6
Deferred Tax (2,489.1) (2,573.4)
 495.1 2,281.2
Profit for the Year 9,047.4 12,520.4

Other Comprehensive Income / (Expense) (OCI), net of tax expense:
A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (7,007.9) 8,447.3
B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 977.8 (1,628.4)

Total Comprehensive Income / (Expense) for the year 3,017.3 19,339.3
Profit is attributable to:
Owners of Piramal Enterprises Limited 9,047.4 12,523.3
Non-Controlling interests - (2.9)

Other comprehensive income is attributable to:
Owners of Piramal Enterprises Limited (6,030.1) 6,818.9
Non-Controlling interests - -

Total comprehensive income is attributable to:
Owners of Piramal Enterprises Limited 3,017.3 19,342.2
Non-Controlling interests - (2.9)

The following shows the reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016:

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2016

(latest period presented
under Indian GAAP)

( ₹ in millions)
Profit as per Indian GAAP 9,506.0

324

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2016

(latest period presented
under Indian GAAP)

( ₹ in millions)
Adjustments:
Measurement of financial assets at amortised cost (1,109.4)
Measurement of financial assets at FVTPL (57.60)
Measurement of loss allowance on certain financial assets using the expected credit loss model 16.9
Reversal of amortisation of goodwill under Ind AS 760.7
Remeasurement of net pension assets (171.4)
Amortisation of distribution fees (99.0)
Measurement of forward exchange contracts at fair value 11.3
Measurement of financial liabilities at amortised cost (173.1)
Unwinding of discounting of provisions (45.5)